COUNCIL	AGENDA ITEM No. 7(i)
14 APRIL 2010	PUBLIC REPORT

EXECUTIVE REPORT – RECOMMENDATIONS

1. CARBON MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN (CMAP)

Cabinet, at its meeting of 29 March 2010, was asked to review the Carbon Management Action Plan (CMAP). The CMAP represents the outcome of a ten month programme of work that the City Council has undertaken as part of the Carbon Trust's Local Authority Carbon Management programme. Whilst the Council has undertaken various one-off initiatives previously which have had a positive effect on the organisation's overall carbon emissions, this programme ensures initiatives are undertaken in a planned and measured way in order to comply with various schemes the organisation has a legal duty to comply with.

The plan formally commits the Council to achieving a stretching, yet realistic target to reduce carbon emissions by 35% of 2008/9 levels by 2014 and formalises the Council's commitment to lead by example and create the UK's Environment Capital. Two versions of the CMAP have been produced. One is the full CMAP which is a working document and the second is a concise CMAP: which will be available internally and externally via the City Council's website.

Cabinet has endorsed the Plan, prior to its submission to full Council. The Cabinet report, together with a copy of the concise CMAP is attached at **Appendix A**.

IT IS RECOMMENDED that Council approves the CMAP whilst committing to support the continuation of the Carbon Management Programme Board and the Carbon Management Team.

2. SAFER PETERBOROUGH PARTNERSHIP PLAN

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (revised by the Police and Justice Act 2006), requires that the three year partnership plan published by the Community Safety Partnership, be reviewed and updated annually. Cabinet received the refreshed version of the Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 2010-2011 at its meeting of 29 march 2010. The priorities within the Plan are agreed following a strategic assessment which considers the performance in the previous twelve months and takes into account the concerns of the public. A summary document will be published in order to ensure that the priorities and improvement targets contained within the plan can be clearly understood.

Cabinet has endorsed the Plan, prior to its submission to full Council. A copy of the report to Cabinet, together with a copy of the Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan, is attached at **Appendix B**.

IT IS RECOMMENDED that Council approves the Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan.

This page is intentionally left blank